
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

26 June 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND 
REGENERATION) COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on 
Wednesday 4 July 2018 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee Membership:

L A Keen (Chairman)
G Cowan (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond
P I Carter
N Dixon
R J Frost
P J Hawkins
P D Jull
M J Ovenden
N A G Richards

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 15)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 25 April 
2018 and 16 May 2018.

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak does not apply to any items on the 
agenda.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE  

There were no decisions taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 2 July 2018 in 
respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) 
Committee.

7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

There are no items for consideration. 

(b) Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 
members. Call-Ins are heard by the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee unless it decides to refer the matter to the Scrutiny (Community and 
Regeneration) Committee. 

There are no items for consideration.



3

(c) Public Petitions

There are no items for consideration.

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 16 - 18)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 19 - 21)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.

11   EAST KENT HOUSING  

Representatives from East Kent Housing will attend to answer the key questions set 
by the committee in respect of East Kent Housing and tenant representation 
arrangements. 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices
[...]
isclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 25 April 2018 at 
6.01 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor L A Keen

Councillors: S F Bannister (as substitute for Councillor G Cowan)
T A Bond
P I Carter
R J Frost
P J Hawkins
P D Jull
M J Ovenden
N A G Richards

Officers:

Also present:

Head of Inward Investment
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer

Councillor P Walker

104 APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence received from Councillors G Cowan and N Dixon.

105 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor S F 
Bannister was appointed as substitute for Councillor G Cowan.

106 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

107 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 9 September 2017, 13 
September 2017 and 17 January 2018 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 December 2017 were 
deferred the next meeting.

108 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

109 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business to consider.

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



110 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business to consider.

111 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business to consider.

112 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.

RESOLVED: That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

113 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Scrutiny Work Programme to the 
Committee for its consideration.

Members were asked to provide their Key Questions for the Private Sector 
Landlords meeting (date to be confirmed) to the Democratic Services Manager.

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.

114 DOVER DISTRICT REGENERATION UPDATE 

The Head of Inward Investment provided a presentation and update on the 
regeneration of the district to the Committee and took questions from Members.

The key regeneration topics covered in the presentation were:

Transportation Infrastructure

 M2/A2 strategic network improvements – required to support the new Lower 
Thames Crossing, the growth of Canterbury and the ports of Dover and 
Ramsgate; also including Brenley Corner improvements; A2 dualling from 
Lydden to Dover and the bifurcation of traffic to the Port of Dover. 

 M20/A20 improvements – supporting the growth of Ashford, Dover and 
Shepway, including a solution to Operation Stack, HGV overnight parking 
and access to the Port of Dover.

 Public transport improvements – including: South Eastern’s franchise 
renewal; Dover Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) and; improving access to north 
Deal for future development and connecting to the A256 to ease pressure on 
the A258.

Members considered the profound effect these plans could have on this part of the 
county. This district had a fragile road network and it was essential to ensure the 

6



fluidity of traffic throughout the district. The Head of Inward Investment was hopeful 
that government would programme the dualling of the A2 carriageway into the 
Lower Thames Crossing plans.

With the onset of Brexit Members were concerned there was little known information 
available to Members and the public concerning the impact the potential delays, due 
to increased checks at the Port, would have on this district’s roads and the rest of 
Kent. Recent studies by Imperial College and the University of Kent had been
[...]
stle
 Western Heights
 Lydden Race Circuit
 Investing in heritage/visitor assets:

- Maison Dieu
- Kearsney Parks
- Fort Burgoyne
- Roman Painted House

Dover Town Centre

 St James 157,000 sq ft of new leisure and retail
 £53m invested by Legal and General
 £4.2m Heritage Lottery Fund bid for the Maison Dieu
 Market Square – Coastal Community Fund
 Discovery Centre
 Connectivity to Waterfront and Western Docks Revival

8



Members were advised that retail studies of the town centres were continuing and 
that evidence gathering was currently being completed by the Policy and Projects 
Manager. Members were keen to know the effectiveness of projects, such as St 
James’, and requested the Committee had sight of the final close out report for the 
development once it became available.

Dover Waterfront

 Piling works 90% complete. In-fill of reclaimed land underway.
 Port had recently confirmed the contract for refrigerated cargo terminal.
 Dover Waterfront Planning Framework – including the area around the 

Wellington basin and Bench Street and ensuring DDC capitalised on this for 
St James’.

Dover in an East Kent Context

 Five East Kent authorities and Kent County Council had worked together 
and produced a report showing the infrastructure needs vital for growth in 
East Kent.

Members thanked the Head of Inward Investment for the presentation and 
answering their questions.

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet:

(a) That the Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee be 
advised when it was expected that the final close out report on 
the St James development would be made available for members 
of scrutiny.

(b) That Cabinet be urged to meet as soon as possible, both locally 
and in conjunction with other East Kent councils, to plan ahead 
on a longer term basis with utility infrastructure providers (such as 
water, electricity, sewage and broadband) to ensure that 
provision is in place to meet the needs of future developments in 
the district. 

(c) That Cabinet be requested to produce a detailed report that will 
improve the public and Council knowledge on the impact of 
increased customer checks at the Port. It should analyse several 
variables including the time to check loads, the number of lorries 
that can be checked at once, the percentage of vehicles checked 
and future trends. 

(d) That the Committee express its concern that the Whitfield 
roundabout is becoming more congested and that this can only 
get worse as more homes are completed, the White Cliffs 
Business Park Phase 2 is finished and the Lower Thames 
Crossing that will divert more traffic down the M2/A2. The 
Committee believes that there will be a need for a new Whitfield 
by-pass in the medium term. The Committee requests that 
Cabinet or Dover Joint Transportation Board inform it of what 

9



forward planning is being carried out to alleviate the anticipated 
congestion.   

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm.

10



Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 24 May 2017 at 
6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor L A Keen

Councillors: T A Bond
P I Carter
G Cowan
N Dixon
R J Frost
P J Hawkins
M J Ovenden
G Rapley

Officers: Policy and Projects Manager
Team Leader – Democratic Support
Democratic Support Officer

1 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

4 MINUTES 

The consideration of the Minutes of the meetings of 15 March 2017 and 19 April 
2017 were deferred until the next meeting.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

Public Document Pack

11



6 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE 

Members received the decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made 
by the Committee.
 
RESOLVED: That the decisions be noted.

7 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business for consideration.

8 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business for consideration.

9 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.
 
RESOLVED:   That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

10 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the Scrutiny Work Programme 
to the Committee for its consideration.
 
Members agreed that the following items be included within the work programme:

 Private sector landlords
 Dover District Council’s Communication and Engagement
 Dover regeneration – the ‘Banksy’ building and the connectivity to/from the 

town to the waterfront / Bench Street (including the crypt) / Dover museum. 

RESOLVED: (a) That the Work Programme be noted subject to the inclusion 
of an item on Private sector landlords and Dover 
regeneration connecting the town and waterfront. 

(b) That it be recommended to the Cabinet that it explore the 
options available to protect the Banksy on the former 
Shakespeare Hotel in Dover as a matter of urgency.

12



11 LOCAL PLAN ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 

The Policy and Projects Manager presented the report on the Local Plan 
Engagement Strategy. 

The Committee was advised that the Cabinet had agreed at its meeting held on 1 
March 2017 to proceed with a review of the Local Plan. The Local Plan Engagement 
Strategy set out the Council’s approach to consulting and engaging the community 
as part 
[...]
act the Policy and Projects 
Manager or a member of his team. 

Members suggested that the list of consultees should include the following if 
they were not already in the list:

(i) Highways England and Kent County Council Highways;
(ii) The rail franchise operator;
(iii) Bus/Coach operators (such as Stagecoach);
(iv) Education (Kent County Council and church school 

authorities); and
(v) The River Stour (Kent) Internal Drainage Board

RESOLVED:  (a) That the Local Plan Engagement Strategy as set out in the 
report at Appendix 1 be approved and made available on the 
Council’s website. 

(b) That the Cabinet be requested to explain why the capacity for 
100 housing units on Dover District Council land had not been 
brought forward by property services for development. 

(c) That the Cabinet be requested to investigate investing in 
building houses that could be used to meet the strategic rental 
housing need for local people in such a way that the ‘Right-to-
Buy’ would not apply.

(d) That the Cabinet be requested to ensure that there was a full 
complement of staff/consultants as needed to conduct the 
Local Plan review. 

(e) That as part of the Local Plan engagement, paper copies of a 
short summary document and local area plans be made 
available to parish councils. 

(f) That the Council should ensure that it met the National 
Planning Policy Framework and that infrastructure was in place 
and working in accordance with the test of soundness criteria 
before the first house was completed in any development.  

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm.

15



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Forthcoming 
Key Decisions 

 
 
 
 
 
 

[This updated version of the Notice supersedes all other versions issued in previous months] 
 
 
 

Publication Date:  1 June 2018 

16

A
genda Item

 N
o 9



1 

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council 
 
 

Key 
Decisions 

2018/19 
Item 

Date of meeting at which decision will 
be taken by Cabinet (u

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 4 July 2018 at 
6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor L A Keen

Councillors: P I Carter
N Dixon
G Cowan
P J Hawkins
P D Jull
M J Ovenden

Officers: Chief Executive - East Kent Housing
Director of Customer Services - East Kent Housing
Democratic Services Manager

12 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Bond, R J Frost and N A 
G Richards.

13 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

15 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2018 and 16 May 2018 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

17 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business. 

18 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business.



19 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business.

20 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.
 
RESOLVED:   That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

21 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Scrutiny Work Programme to the 
Committee for its consideration.

Members were asked to email their key questions relating to local health services to 
the Democratic Services Manager.
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.

22 EAST KENT HOUSING 

The Committee welcomed the Chief Executive (East Kent Housing), Director of 
Customer Services (East Kent Housing) and the Chair of the Dover District Tenant 
Group.

Q1. How do tenant reps find out and represent the views of tenants?

The ‘Engaged Tenant’ role meant that tenants were not providing a 
representative role but rather sharing their experience and knowledge with 
East Kent Housing (EKH). The Engaged Tenants were not a point of contact 
for other tenants’ problems and as a consequence, their contact details were 
not publicised. This change in role was supported by the former tenant 
representatives.

There were currently four Engaged Tenants for the Dover District with three 
more who were in the process of becoming engaged tenants or had 
expressed an interest in doing so. The maximum number of Engaged Tenants 
for the Dover District was twelve. For comparison purposes, Canterbury 
currently only had 5 Engaged Tenants.

There were no elections for Engaged Tenants and there were no fixed terms 
of office. This position would be reviewed after 12 months to see how it had 
operated. EKH had advertised for the position of Engaged Tenant and offered 
support with training and coaching for successful applicants.  

The Engaged Tenants were only reimbursed for costs as payments for the 
role could cause issues with benefits for some potential applicants. 

EKH had a dedicated councillor contact point to ensure that elected members 
could fulfil their representative role in respect of tenants and also encouraged 



direct contact from tenants about problems. EKH had adopted a variety of 
engagement methods to get feedback from tenants. 

Q2. How do tenants know who their reps are, and how to get into contact with 
them? Or are there no longer tenant representatives as such – or are they 
subsumed within the Local Groups? Are these up and running – have not 
been invited to the Aylesham one, for example?

There was one group for the Dover District with a maximum of 12 tenants on 
it. However, in addition to this non-members of the group could come and 
speak at the meetings and EKH tried a number of different methods to engage 
tenants. 

Q3. I understand there have been there is the issue of resignations from the Area 
Board; what is happening, and have these people been replaced?

The Area Board no longer existed. 

Q4. EKH state that “as part of our Customer Access Strategy we set out the range 
of options that are available for communications with residents this includes 
face to face, letter, phone, email and through our website. Where residents 
have expressed a preference we will use that as appropriate” What does the 
last bit mean?  How are tenants empowered to say they want paper copies of 
newsletters, etc.? 

The tenant magazine was published twice a year and tenants had the option 
of getting paper copies if they wished. EKH also communicated with tenants 
through a number of other methods, including social media. 

Q5. Anecdotally, there seem to be problems with the new heating contractors – 
could we have an update please on how well this is working, and how any 
problems are being resolved.

The Chief Executive (East Kent Housing) advised that contractual information 
could not be disclosed in open session. 

It was moved by Councillor G Cowan, duly seconded by Councillor M J 
Ovenden, and

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remainder of the business on the grounds that the items to 
be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act.

At the conclusion of the discussion, it was moved by Councillor G Cowan, duly 
seconded by Councillor M J Ovenden, and

RESOLVED: That the press and public be readmitted to the meeting. 

Q6. What are the methods used for assessing customer satisfaction with repairs 
and maintenance?  Is the system of the contractor giving a comments form 



out at the end of his/her visit, asking for it to be completed, and then receiving 
it back still in operation?   

Tenants had the option of sending the comment form back separately and not 
giving it to the contractor. 

Q7. How well is the new dedicated member enquiries system working?

The feedback received was that the system was working well. The advantage 
of using the dedicated member enquiries system was that it allowed EKH to 
track member enquiries and ensure that they were being dealt with properly. 

RESOLVED: (a) That it be recommended to the Cabinet that it request East Kent 
Housing introduce 5 year fixed terms of office for Engaged 
Tenants, with the Engaged Tenant having the opportunity to 
reapply at the end of fixed term, to reduce the risk of 
institutionalisation and provide opportunities for new tenants to 
become involved. 

(b) That East Kent Housing be requested:

(i) To provide the Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) 
Committee with details of the number of formal and 
informally engaged tenants and the formal and informal 
methods by which tenants are involved by East Kent 
Housing in decision-making.

(ii) To update a future meeting on the performance of 
contractors. 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm.


